
 

 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 3 July 2024 
MY REF:  
YOUR REF: Council  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)  
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 21 May 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. 
[...]
r consideration by Council. 
  

11. Fosse Meadows Lease of Land (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (S.151 Officer) (enclosed).  
  
12. Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury Management Outturn 

2023/24 (Pages 41 - 56) 
 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Executive (enclosed). 
  
13. Modern Slavery Statement 2024 (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 To consider the report of the Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement Service 

Manager (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 There are no items of business for consideration under this section.  
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 
Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman) 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 

Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and Monitoring 

Officer 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Martin Needham - Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Honorary Alderman in attendance:- 
 

Iain Hewson & Guy Jackson 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Alex DeWinter, Cllr. Janet Forey, Cllr. Ande Savage, 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra and Cllr. Jane Wolfe 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 Cllr. Bob Waterton  - Item 9 – A proposed public consultation for a 
potential new Conservation Area in Braunstone 
Village. 

Nature of Interest - Other Registerable Interest. 

Extent of Interest - Chairman of the Planning & Environment 
Committee at Braunstone Town Council. 

 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 A request was received from Stuart Bacon - Huncote Parish Council, as he 
was not in attendance the Chairman moved on to the next agenda item.  
 

  

5. FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND USE OPTIONS FOR LAND TO THE REAR 
OF HUNCOTE LEISURE CENTRE  

 

 Cllr. Stuart Coar left and returned to the meeting during this item. 
 
Considered - Report of the Executive Director - Place, presented by Cllr. 
Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 
 
Following Member debate the Chairman, Cllr, Cheryl Cashmore invited 
Stuart Bacon from Huncote Parish Council who had arrived at the start of the 
item to speak. 
 
Public Speaking 
 
Pursuant to Part 5, Section 9 of the Council’s Constitution, in relation to the 
Public Speaking Protocol, the Chairman allowed Stuart Bacon from Huncote 
Parish Council to speak for 3 minutes. 
 
Cllr. Luke
[...]
s, and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 

  

7. REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY PENSIONS POLICIES  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the updated discretionary Pension Policy be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the policy covering active and deferred LGPS members 
remain up to date and fit for purpose. 

  

8. A PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR A POTENTIAL NEW 
CONSERVATION AREA IN BRAUNSTONE VILLAGE  

 

 Considered- Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 
Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Council proceed to a public consultation on the potential designation 
of the Braunstone Village Conservation Area. 
 
Reason: 
 
To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 to consider the 
merits of a Conservation Area in this location. 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.16 P.M.

Page 8



1 
 
Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Chairman) 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
 

Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - 
[...]
he ensuing year. 

     

 DECISION 
 
That Cllr. Nick Chapman be elected Chairman of Blaby District Council, until 
the Annual Meeting of the Council to be held in 2025.   

  

4. DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE  

 

 Cllr. Nick Chapman read out the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
thanked Members for the privilege and honour of being elected as Chairman. 
 
Members congratulated Cllr. Nick Chapman on being elected Chairman of 
the Council. 

  

 

Page 10



3 
 
Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

5. INVESTITURE OF CHAIRMAN WITH CHAIN OF OFFICE  

 

  Cllr. Nick Chapman was invested with the Chain of Office for the Chairman 
of the Council. 

  

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The new Chairman thanked all Members for electing him as Chairman, and 
expressed that it is an honour to represent Blaby District Council, he also 
announced his partner Beverley Greenwood as his Consort for the year 
ahead.  
 
The Chairman announced that his nominated Charity is the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Air Ambulance. The Chairman explained the air ambulance 
relies on donations for its funding and costs £2,300 for every mission. The 
Chairman’s aim is to raise enough funds to pay for one of those missions. 
 
The Chairman expressed what an honour it has been to be the Vice-
Chairman to Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore over the past year and to see the hard 
work she has put into promoting the Council. 

  

7. PRESENTATION OF PAST CHAIRMAN'S BADGE TO OUTGOING 
CHAIRMAN  

 

 Cllr. Nick Chapman presented Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore with the past 
Chairman’s Badge and on behalf of the Council thanked her for her 
successful year in Office. 

  

8. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Chairman of the Council invited nominations for the Vice-Chairman of 
the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
Cllr. Janet Forey was duly nominated in her absence. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cllr. Janet Forey be appointed as Vice- Chairman of the Council for the 
2024 – 2025 Municipal Year. 

  

9. DEC
[...]
cal groups and ensure 
compliance with the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, Section 15 – 17 
inclusive. 

  

18. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
2024/2025  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

  

  DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments continue until the Annual 

Council Meeting in 2025. 
 
3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

expenses. 
 
4. That the Constitution be updated accordingly. 

 
Reason: 
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

  
 
 

Page 14



7 
 
Council - Tuesday, 21 May 2024 

19. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Schedule of Meetings for 2024-2025 at Appendix A of the report be 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is a Constitutional requirement for Council to approve the Schedule of 
Meetings. 

  

20. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.52 P.M.
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 16 July 2024 

Title of Report Constitutional Amendments – Planning Code of Good 

Practice. 

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval for the proposed amendments to the Constitution to bring it 

in line with current practice.  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Planning Code of Good Practice at Part 5, Section 2 of the 

Constitution be adopted.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council must ensure that it has an up-to-date and current Constitution 

that accurately reflects the way that the Council operates. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 To ensure the Constitution accurately reflects the way the Council operates, 

some sections need to be reviewed and amended.  
 
The Council’s current “Planning Code of Good Practice and Guidance on 
Lobbying” is based on the Model Member’s Planning Code produced by 
Lawyers in Local Government (LLG). 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



The LLG Planning Code of Good Practice was first published in 2003 in 
response to a series of successful court challenges concerning local 
planning authorities and their Members’ Conduct of Conduct and/or conflicts 
of interests. It replaced several individual and sometimes unsystematic 
approaches that existed in individual councils at that time. It was reviewed in 
2007 and updated in 2014. In 2017 the UK Supreme Court endorsed its use. 
 
The Model Planning Code of Good Practice has now become a central piece 
of guidance used by local authorities to give their members and others 
advice to ensure fairness and legality.  
 
This refreshed version will help in having clarified some of the points 
concerning consistency and reasoning in decision making and underscores 
the potential impact of social media interactions upon proceedings. 
 
Some minor localised changes were made to this version to ensure that it 
complements the Council’s current Code of Conduct and Planning 
Committee.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

That the Members Planning Code of Good Practice be adopted.  
  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

• Executive Director - Communities & Monitoring O
[...]
ons must be given prior to the vote and 
be recorded. (It will help to take advice from officers when and where 
necessary to do this and, if there are no indications allowing you to do this 
in advance of the meeting, it may be helpful to request a short adjournment 
for these purposes).  Be aware that you may have to justify the resulting 
decision by giving evidence in the event of any challenge. 

  

11 TRAINING 
  

 • Don’t participate in decision making at meetings dealing with planning 
matters if you have not attended the mandatory planning training 
prescribed by the Council. 

  

• Do endeavour to attend any other specialised training sessions provided, 
since these will be designed to extend your knowledge of planning law, 
regulations, procedures, Codes of Practice and the Development Plans 
beyond the minimum referred to above and thus assist you in carrying out 
your role properly and effectively. 

 

• Do participate in the annual review of a sample of planning decisions to 
ensure that Members` judgements have been based on proper planning 
considerations. 

  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 16 July 2024 

Title of Report Fosse Meadows Lease of Land  

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Strategic Themes Enhancing and maintaining our natural and built environment 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval to lease Fosse Meadows Strategic Park to Green 

Circle Community Interest Company (CIC) in order to facilitate investment and 
further improvements to the site.  

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 
 

That approval is given to the principal of entering into a long term lease of 
the land at Fosse Meadows Strategic Park to Green Circle CIC. 

  
2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director (S151 Officer) in 

consultation with the Neighbourhood Services and Assets Portfolio Holder to 
agree terms and conclude the legal arrangements.   

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The leasing of Fosse Meadows Strategic Park will enable Green Circle CIC 
to make improvements to the site; enable grant applications to be made and 
resources to be available to restore and conserve the site for biodiversity 
whilst also providing an accessible site for people to connect with nature.  
The Council will also benefit from revenue savings and this initiative 
supports the site becoming financially sustainable. 

  
3.2 The agreement of terms and legal arrangements will allow the Council to 

benefit from the lease arrangements whilst protecting its interest in the park. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 

 

The Council’s Parks and Open Space Strategy 2024-2034 which was adopted 
in January of this year includes the vision to ensure Blaby District Council 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



owned parks and open spaces are sustainable, high quality, accessible and 
continue to provide value to people, place, and nature.  
 
Fosse Meadows is identified within the document as one of the strategic sites 
and the strategy specifically details engaging with third sector organisations 
to undertake specialist maintenance, land management and community 
educational events and activities in addition to looking at ways in making the 
site financially sustainable.  
 
The Council has been working with Green Circle Nature Regeneration at 
Fosse Meadows on an informal basis for over 18 months. During this time 
Green Circle have provided advice to the open spaces team on site and 
utilised Community Payback hours to deliver benefits to the site at no extra 
cost to the Council. 
 
Green Circle Nature Regeneration is a Community Interest Company (CIC). 
This is a special type of limited company which exists to benefi
[...]
g was also dismissed given the potential benefits the 
lease of Fosse Meadows Strategic Park to Green Circle brings.    

 
8. Environmental impact 
   
8.1 The work that Green Circle has carried out on side has already contributed 

to the increased biodiversity across a range of habitats on site. Their plan for 
the site is to sustain and increase biodiversity through utilisation of their 
expertise and non-intrusive management of the site.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  

Page 36



9.2 Significant issues relating to procurement regulations have been addressed 
at paragraph 4.4.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Plan of Fosse Meadows Site  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarah Pennelli  Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 Sarah.pennelli@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7650  
   

      
 

         

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 16 July 2024 

Title of Report Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury 

Management Outturn 2023/24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken 

during the 2023/24 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 

  
1.2 It also provides an update regarding the position regarding the Lothbury 

Property Trust, and actions taken following the termination of the fund. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2023/24 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 are approved. 
  
2.3 That the delegated decision taken to transfer proceeds from asset sales in 

the Lothbury Property Trust into the UBS Triton fund is noted. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
22nd February 2023. 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



3.3 Following termination of the Lothbury Property Trust on 30th May 2024, it is 
considered that there is a greater chance of recouping the Council’s initial 
property fund investment by re-investing the proceeds in a new property 
fund. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 
During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 
 
• an annual treasury strategy 
[...]
y District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 16 July 2024 

Title of Report Modern Slavery Statement 2024 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement Service 

Manager 

Strategic Themes Enabling our communities and supporting our vulnerable 

residents 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 There are several duties under the Modern Slavery Act 2015. This report set 

out requirements and recommended good practice for local authorities under 
the Act. 

  
1.2 This report presents a Modern Slavery statement for Blaby District Council 

for the year 2024/25. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Modern Slavery Statement at Appendix A be adopted.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 that organisations with a 

turnover of £36m or more publish a statement on their approach to ensuring 
that there is no modern slavery in their own business and their supply 
chains. Although Blaby District Council is under no legal obligation to publish 
a statement, the Local Government Association is encouraging all local 
authorities to produce an annual statement ensuring transparency in their 
approach to modern slavery and human trafficking. 

  
3.2 The Modern Slavery Act also includes a number of provisions for local 

authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). 
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils may 
also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them. 

  
3.3 Relevant policies should reflect the councils agreed approach to tackling 

modern slavery and human trafficking to ensure that this statement is 
successfully delivered. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 13



 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Modern sl
[...]
 Modern 
Slavery Act 2015 which requires organisations (with a turnover of £36m or 
over) to produce a statement setting out the steps they have taken to ensure 
there is no modern slavery in their own business and their supply chains. If 
an organisation has taken no steps to do this, their statement should say so 
creating a level playing field between those businesses, which act 
responsibly and those that need to change their policies and practices. 
However, the Government wants to encourage organisations to do more, not 
just because they are legally obliged to, but also because they recognise it is 
the right thing to do.  

Page 58



One key purpose of this measure is to prevent modern slavery in 
organisations and their supply chains. A means to achieve this is to increase 
transparency by ensuring the public, partners, and employees know what 
steps an organisation is taking to tackle modern slavery. Organisations will 
need to build on what they are doing year on year.  

Through their regulatory role interacting with local businesses and landlords, 
council officers are well placed to identify cases of modern slavery and work 
with law enforcement partners to use regulatory tools to intervene and 
disrupt it. Additionally, through their individual and collective buying power, 
councils have significant leverage to seek to eradicate modern slavery from 
their extensive supply chains.  

The Modern Slavery Act also includes several provisions for local 
authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). 
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils may 
also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them.  

The Government encourages all businesses to develop an appropriate and 
effective response to modern slavery. The Local Government Association 
(LGA) is also encouraging local authorities to produce individual statements. 
The LG
[...]
	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - Annual Council

	7 Constitutional Amendments - Planning Code of Good Practice
	Appendix A - PART 5 - Section 2 - Planning Code of Good Practice

	11 Fosse Meadows Lease of Land
	Appendix A - Fosse Meadows Plan

	12 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix A - Prudential and Treasury Indicators

	13 Modern Slavery Statement 2024
	Appendix A - Modern Slavery Statement 2024




Minutes of the meeting

Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.

25

COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

Royston Bayliss
Nick Brown

Cheryl Cashmore
Stuart Coar

Tony Deakin

Roy Denney

Alex DeWinter
Susan Findlay
Helen Gambardella

Julia Smith
Sarah Pennelli
Marc Greenwood
Paul Coates
Linda Durham
Katie Brooman
Sandeep Tiensa
Isaac Thomas
Nicole Cramp

TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2024

Present:-

CliIr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)
CllIr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr.
CllIr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.
Cllr.
ClIr.

Nigel Grundy Cllr.
Richard Holdridge Cllr.
Mark Jackson Cllr.
Becca Lunn Clir.
Antony Moseley Clir.
Les Phillimore Clir.
Terry Richardson Cllr.
Ande Savage

Tracey Shepherd

Officers present:-

- Chief Executive
- Executive Director - S.151 Officer
- Executive Director - Place
- Neighbourhood Services Group Manager

- Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer

- Elections and Governance Manager

- Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
- Democracy Support Officer
- Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Apologies:-

Mike Shirley
Roger Stead
Ben Taylor
Bev Welsh
Jane Wolfe
Maggie Wright
Neil Wright

ClIr. Shabbir Aslam, CliIr. Lee Breckon JP, CliIr. Adrian Clifford, ClIr. Luke Cousin,
ClIr. Hannah Gill, ClIr. Paul Hartshorn, Clir. Dillan Shikotra, Cllr. Matt Tomeo and

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024

Clir. Bob Waterton



36.

37.

38.

39.

26

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Item 11 — Fosse Meadows Lease of Land
Nature of Interest - None Registerable Interest.

Extent of Interest - Family member owns coffee van on the site.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

CLLR. JANET FOREY - DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE

ClIr. Janet Forey read out the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and
thanked Members for the privilege and honour of being elected as Vice-
Chairman of the Council for 2024/25.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair, ClIr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the
following:

Attended a meeting with Mike Kapur, the Lord Lieutenant for
Leicestershire, along with other civic leaders to discuss plans for the
upcoming year on 5 June 2024.

Planted an English Oak Tree at Normandy Green in Glenfield on 6 June
2024. The turnout for this event was heartwarming, with many members
of the community coming together to withess the symbolic act.

Attended the Sharnford Fete, where | had the pleasure of presenting the
Jubilee Cup to Margaret Sanders in recognition of her remarkable 50
years of service on the Evergreen Hall committee on 9 June 2024.
Attended the Thurlaston Carnival on 22 June 2024.

The Chairman had the honour of hosting veterans and other community
members at the council offices for Armed Forces Week. It was a humbling
experience to raise the flag in their honour and spend time conversing
with the veterans and volunteers from the Royal British Legion On the
24th of June 2024.

Attended Jubilee Square for the Armed Forces parade.

Visited 'A Place to Grow' and was deeply moved by the incredible work
being done there.

On the 8th of July, | attended the Framework Knitters fundraising event in
Wigston on the 8 July 2024.

On the 11 July 2024 the Chairman attended the Annual Warning Zone

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024



40.

41.

42.

27

Osprey Evening which was a Drinks Cruise aboard the Rutland Belle on
Rutland Water hosted by Warning Zone, a charity established in 2012,
which educates children and young people through engaging, interactive
methods to help reduce the risks of death, injury, crime, antisocial
behaviour, bullying, harmful relationships, grooming, and various forms of

online and offline coercion and control.

LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader, ClIr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the
following:

General Election 2024 & The Debate Not Hate Campaign
Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange recommendation
Youth Council Activities

Braunstone Conservation Area Proposals

Hayes Gardens public engagement

Ice House Tours and new Childrens Trails

Solar Together latest round launched

Clir. Nick Brown thanks the elections department for the smooth delivery of
the 2024 General Election.

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS - PLANNING CODE OF GOOD
PRACTICE

Considered- Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer.

DECISION

That the Planning Code of Good Practice at Part 5, Section 2 of the
Constitution be adopted.

Reason:

The Council must ensure that it has an up-to-date and current Constitution
that accurately reflects the way that the Council operates.

GREEN CIRCLE PRESENTATION

ClIr. Stuart Coar left and returned to the meeting during this item.

Members received a presentation from Professor Sarah Gabbot, lan Reitdijk
& Beth Traae who were representing Green Circle.

The presentation covered the following points:

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024




43.

44,

45.

28

What Green Circle do

Who they work with

Their aims for Fosse Meadows

How they would like to improve the visitor experience
Photograph of their work so far

Income streams

Future plans should the lease be granted

PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

No requests were received.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

No questions were received.

FOSSE MEADOWS LEASE OF LAND

CliIr. Cheryl Cashmore, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left
the meeting for consideration of the item and returned when the agenda item
had been concluded.

Considered - Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer),
presented by Clir. Nigel Grundy, Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio
Holder.

DECISIONS

1. That the principle of entering into a long term lease of the land at Fosse
Meadows Strategic Park to Green Circle CIC be approved.

2. That delegated authority to given to the Executive Director (S151 Officer)
in consultation with the Neighbourhood Services and Assets Portfolio
Holder to agree terms and conclude the legal arrangements.

Reasons:

1. The leasing of Fosse Meadows Strategic Park will enable Green Circle
CIC to make improvements to the site; enable grant applications to be
made and resources to be available to restore and conserve the site for
biodiversity whilst also providing an accessible site for people to connect
with nature. The Council will also benefit from revenue savings and this
initiative supports the site becoming financially sustainable.

2. The agreement of terms and legal arrangements will allow the Council to

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024




46.

47.

29

benefit from the lease arrangements whilst protecting its interest in the
park.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: TREASURY
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2023/24

Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by CIIr.
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio
Holder.

DECISIONS
1. That the treasury management activities for 2023/24 be approved.
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 be approved.

3. That the delegated decision taken to transfer proceeds from asset sales
in the Lothbury Property Trust into the UBS Triton fund be noted.

Reasons:

1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities
includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for
the year.

2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of
the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved
by Council on 22nd February 2023.

MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2024

Considered - Report of the Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement
Service Manager, presented by ClIr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the
Council.

DECISION
That the Modern Slavery Statement at Appendix A be adopted.
Reasons:

1. Itis a requirement of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 that organisations with

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024




30

a turnover of £36m or more publish a statement on their approach to
ensuring that there is no modern slavery in their own business and their
supply chains. Although Blaby District Council is under no legal obligation
to publish a statement, the Local Government Association is encouraging
all local authorities to produce an annual statement ensuring
transparency in their approach to modern slavery and human trafficking.

. The Modern Slavery Act also includes a number of provisions for local

authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM).
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils
may also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them.

. Relevant policies should reflect the councils agreed approach to tackling

modern slavery and human trafficking to ensure that this statement is
successfully delivered.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.44 P.M.

Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024




